Investment Grade Class B Class B Class A Class B Class B
Lease Details
Lease Status Signed Lease Signed Lease Signed Lease Signed Lease
Lease Date Sep-21 Jun-21 Apr-21 Nov-21
Term (Mos.) 180 128 24 60
Lease Size (SF) 1,200 1,138 1,450 900
Tenant Name Winebow Bagels & Co. Zoomo Electric Bikes Olea BYOB LLC
Rates and Measures
Base Rental Rate $24.00 $36.91 $20.69 $29.05
Lease Reimbursement Method Triple Net Triple Net Triple Net Triple Net

Comparable Rentals Summary

Case 9:20-cv-81205-RAR   Document 1971-1   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/24/2024   Page 68 of
304

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 62

135-137 North 3rd Street

– Based on these recent comparable leases, we conclude to a market rent of $30 SF for the
subject’s ground floor commercial units which falls in the middle of the surveyed leases and
aligns with the subject owner’s pro forma estimate.

Retail Space Subject Comparable 1 Comparable 2 Comparable 3 Comparable 4
Property Name 135-137 North 3rd

Street
622 North Front Street The Piazza Cherry St Mixed Use 232 Arch Street

Address 135-137 North 3rd 622 North Front Street 1001 N. 2nd Street 305 Cherry Street 232 Arch Street
Lease Date Sep-21 Jun-21 Apr-21 Nov-21
Term (Mos.) 180 128 24 60
Size (SF) 1,400 1,138 1,450 900
Tenant Name Winebow Bagels & Co. Zoomo Electric Bikes Olea BYOB LLC
Base Rental Rate $24.00 $36.91 $20.69 $29.05
Effective Rental Rate $24.00 $36.91 $20.69 $29.05
Lease Reimbursement Method Triple Net Triple Net Triple Net Triple Net
Financial Adjustments
Expense Structure ($ PSF Adjustment) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expense Structure 0% 0% 0% 0%
Conditions of Lease 0% 0% 0% 0%
Market Conditions (Time) 4/14/2023 0% 0% 0% 0%
Subtotal 0% 0% 0% 0%
Financial Adjusted Rent Per SF $24.00 $36.91 $20.69 $29.05
Physical Adjustments
Location/Access/Exposure 10% 0% 0% 0%
Size 0% 0% 0% 0%
Age/Condition/Quality 0% 0% 15% 10%
Economic Characteristics 5% 5% 0% 5%
Subtotal 15% 5% 15% 15%
Overall Adjustment 15% 5% 15% 15%
Adjusted Rent Per SF $27.60 $38.76 $23.79 $33.41
Range of Adjusted Rents $23.79 - $38.76
Average $30.89
Indicated Rent $30.00

Comparable Rentals Adjustment Grid

Case 9:20-cv-81205-RAR   Document 1971-1   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/24/2024   Page 69 of
304

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 63

135-137 North 3rd Street

GROSS INCOME ESTIMATE
Operating History
Three years of historical operating data, trailing 12-month data, year-to-date, and a current budget
for the property were requested. Two years of historical operating data were provided.

As appropriate, the owner’s operating expenses are reclassified into standard categories and
exclude items that do not reflect normal operating expenses for this type of property. The

[…]

– The vacancy estimate for the subject was previously developed in the market analysis

section of this report. Based on this analysis, the total stabilized vacancy and collection
loss allowance for the subject is 6.00%.

Leased Potential Rent At Contract Potential Rent At Market Contract as
MLA Category SF Annual $/SF/Yr Annual $/SF/Yr % of Market
Occupied Space
Retail Units Combined 3,725 $115,669 $31.05 $122,925 $33.00 94.1%

Overall Total 3,725 $115,669 $31.05 $122,925 $33.00

Potential Gross Rent

Potential Base Rent
Subject $/Unit Total

 Projection $7,683 $122,925

Expense Recoveries
Subject $/Unit Total

12 Months Ending Dec-2020 $0 $0
12 Months Ending Dec-2021 $0 $0
12 Months Ending Dec-2022 $0 $0

 Projection $950 $15,193

Case 9:20-cv-81205-RAR   Document 1971-1   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/24/2024   Page 74 of
304

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 68

135-137 North 3rd Street

Effective Gross Income – Commercial

Effective Gross Income - Overall
The following depicts the total effective gross income for the property.

Our pro forma estimate is generally in line with the subject’s operating history.

Effective Gross Commercial Income
Subject $/Unit Total

12 Months Ending Dec-2020 $0 $0
12 Months Ending Dec-2021 $0 $0
12 Months Ending Dec-2022 $0 $0

 Projection $8,201 $131,212

Effective Gross Income
Subject $/Unit Total

12 Months Ending Dec-2020 $30,115 $481,834
12 Months Ending Dec-2021 $30,493 $487,888
12 Months Ending Dec-2022 $32,044 $512,711

 Projection $32,989 $527,818

Case 9:20-cv-81205-RAR   Document 1971-1   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/24/2024   Page 75 of
304

Case 9:20-cv-81205-RAR   Document 1971-1   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/24/2024   Page 76 of
304

Case 9:20-cv-81205-RAR   Document 1971-1   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/24/2024   Page 77 of
304

Case 9:20-cv-81205-RAR   Document 1971-1   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/24/2024   Page 78 of
304

Case 9:20-cv-81205-RAR   Document 1971-1   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/24/2024   Page 79 of
304

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 73

135-137 North 3rd Street

DIRECT CAPITALIZATION
CAP RATE AND VALUE CHANGES – EARLY 2Q 2023